## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF BLUE GRASS ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES	)	)	
	j	CASE NO.	
	)	2014-00339	

## ORDER

The Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that:

- A hearing in this matter shall be held on Wednesday, April 15, 2015, at
   10:00 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at
   211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.
- 2. Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corporation shall publish notice of this hearing in compliance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(2).
  - The official record of these proceedings shall be by video only.
- 4. Any request to cancel or postpone this hearing shall be made by motion filed with the Commission at least one week before the hearing is scheduled to commence.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JAN 3 0 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

James R Adkins Jim Adkins Consulting 1041 Chasewood Way Lexington, KENTUCKY 40513-1731

Honorable Howard Downing Attorney at Law 109 South First Street Nicholasville, KENTUCKY 40356

Gregory T Dutton Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

Phillip Johnson Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corp. 1201 Lexington Road P. O. Box 990 Nicholasville, KY 40340-0990

Donald Smothers Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corp. 1201 Lexington Road P. O. Box 990 Nicholasville, KY 40340-0990

J. Donald Smothers Vice President, Financial Services Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corp. 1201 Lexington Road P. O. Box 990 Nicholasville, KY 40340-0990